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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 5/20/2021

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Chuck Vickers of T&C Main Street Holdings, 

LLC for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Bock 80B of the B. F. 

Boydston Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary 

Street, and take any action necessary.

SP2021-014

Amended Site Plan for 108 St. Mary's Street

108 ST MARYS ST,  ROCKWALL,  75087

Henry Lee

972.772.6434

hlee@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Approved w/ Comments

05/20/2021:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Bock 80B of the B. F. Boydston Addition, City of

Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary Street.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com.

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2021-014) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Residential Office (RO) District standards, and the Development Standards of

Article V, that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 Site Plan:

1. The signature block is required on all sheets of the plans. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

2. Remove the drainage plan from the site plan sheet. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

3. Update the date that the plans were drafted. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

4. Indicate the wall lengths of the building on site. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

5. Indicate the distance between the building and the property lines. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

6. Indicate the front yard setback.  (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

7. Indicate the fire lane as Fire Lane, Public Access, Utility, and Mutual Access Easement. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

8. Identify the adjacent right-of-way. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

9. Indicate the centerline for St Marys Street. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

10. Label the height and type of any proposed or existing fencing. (Subsection 08.02.F, of Article 08)

11. Show all proposed and existing utility equipment (pad/ground and roof mounted) and their subsequent screening. Pad mounted must be screening from any public ROW and

adjacent properties. Roof mounted must not be visible from the street or adjacent properties; consider crosshatching or outlining the units. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

12. Indicate if there is a dumpster, if so meet these requirements: Trash/Recycling enclosures shall be four (4) sided. These receptacles shall be screened by a minimum six (6)

foot, solid masonry dumpster enclosure that utilizes the same masonry materials as the primary building and incorporates an opaque, self-latching gate. Dumpster storage should

be located to the rear of the buildings with proper access. Trash dumpster shall not be located in any required parking space and shall allow proper access by service trucks. The

minimum enclosure area shall be 12’x10’. A minimum of 6” bollards will be required at potential impact zones and the pad site shall be paved to city standards. (Subsection 01.05.

B, of Article 05)

13. The subject property has residential adjacency along the east property line. According to the case memo for a pervious site plan case, SP2019-002, on the subject property the

05/20/2021
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landscape plan must have canopy trees on 20’ on centers and mature shrubs along the east property line. (Subsection 01.06, of Article 05)

M.6 Landscape Plan:

1. Update the site data provided to reflect a maximum building height of 36’. (Section 2.1 of this checklist)

2. A 10’ landscape buffer is required along St Marys Street; 1 canopy and 1 accent tree per 50’ (i.e. 2 canopy and 2 accent trees are required along St Marys Street). (Subsection 

05.01, of Article 08)

3. Canopy trees are a 4” caliper minimum and shrubs are a 5-gallon minimum. (Subsection 05.03. B, of Art. 08)

4. Indicate all proposed and existing trees and shrubs. Include all proposed landscaping into a table that includes species, quantities, and size. (Subsection 05.03. B, of Art. 08)

5. Identify the visibility triangles for all driveway intersections and public streets. (Subsection 01.08, of Article 05)

6. Provide a note that indicates that the irrigation will meet the requirements of the Unified Development Code. (Subsection 015.04., of Article 08)

I.7 All proposed and existing signage will be covered in the building permit.

I.8 The future addition will need an amended site plan before construction.

I.9 The subject property will need to replat to dedicate the right-of-way where the proposed sidewalk is located.

I.10 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on June 1, 2021 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.11 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on June 1, 2021; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the June 15, 2021 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.12 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on May 25, 2021. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on June 15, 2021. 

I.13  All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved

 No Comments

05/20/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

05/18/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved

 No Comments

05/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

05/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Henry Lee N/A

 No Comments

05/20/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved

05/17/2021:  No comments

05/17/2021
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05/17/2021:  No comments
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 

385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 

DATE: June 15, 2021 

APPLICANT: Jeff Carroll; Carroll Architects, Inc. 

CASE NUMBER: SP2021-014; Site Plan for 108 Saint Mary Street 

SUMMARY 

Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Chuck Vickers of T&C Main Street 
Holdings, LLC for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Bock 
80B of the B. F. Boydston Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, 
addressed as 108 St. Mary Street, and take any action necessary. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property was annexed prior to 1934 based on the August 25, 1934 Sanborn Map. At some point after August 25, 
1934 the subject property was platted as Block 80B, B. F. Boydston Addition. According to the City’s historic zoning maps, the 
subject property was zoned Single-Family 3 (SF-3) District as of January 3, 1972. This designation changed between January 
4, 1972 and May 15, 1983 to Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District based on the May 16, 1983 zoning map. On April 2, 2018, the 
City Council approved to rezone [Case No. Z2018-007] the subject property from Single-Family (SF-7) District to Residential 
Office (RO) District. On February 12, 2019, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a site plan [Case No. SP2019-
002] to allow the conversion of the existing single-family home into a 1,182 SF office building.

PURPOSE 

On May 14, 2021, the applicant -- Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. -- submitted an application requesting approval of an 
amended site plan for the purpose of increasing the parking area and to accommodate the future expansion of the existing 
structure. 

ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 

The subject property is located at 108 Saint Mary Street.  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

North: Directly north of the subject property is Saint Mary Street, which is identified as a R2 (i.e. residential, two [2] lane, 
undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is a single-family home, which is identified as a Landmarked Property (i.e. the 
Underwood House). Adjacent to the Underwood House is another single-family home, which is also identified as a 
Landmarked Property (i.e. the Barnes House). Both properties are zoned Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District.   

South: Directly south of the subject property is a 2.153-acre parcel of land developed with a post-office and zoned 
General Retail (GR) District. Beyond this is E. Boydstun Avenue, which is identified as a Minor Collector on the 
City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this 
is a residential housing development, which is zoned Planned Development District 30 (PD-30) for Two-Family 
(2F) District land uses.  

East: Directly east of the subject property are seven (7) residential lots (i.e. 202, 204, 206, 208, 210, 212, and 214 St. 
Marys Place) developed with single-family homes and zoned Planned Development District 21 (PD-21) for single-
family attached and single-family detached land uses. Beyond this is St. Mary’s Place, which is identified as a R2 
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(i.e. residential, two [2] lane, undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is S. Fannin Street, which is identified as a Minor 
Collector on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan.  This is followed by several single-family homes that are zoned Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District.  

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is a 0.509-acre parcel of land zoned Residential Office (RO) District. Beyond 

this are two (2) parcels (i.e. 603 and 607 S. Goliad Street) of land zoned General Retail (GR) District. Beyond this 
is S. Goliad Street [SH-205], which is identified as a P6D (i.e. principle arterial, six [6] lane, divided roadway) on 
the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond 
this is a 9.43-acre tract of land developed with a House of Worship (i.e. First Baptist Church) and zoned General 
Retail (GR) District and Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), the 
proposed use (i.e. an office) is allowed by-right in a Residential-Office (RO) District and will not require any additional 
approvals. The submitted site plan and landscape plan generally conform to the technical requirements contained within the 
UDC for a property located within a Residential-Office (RO) District. A summary of the density and dimensional requirements 
for the subject property are as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 6,000 SF 22,279 SF; In Conformance 

Minimum Lot frontage  60-Feet 84.9-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet 262-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet x>25-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback  30-Feet x>30-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10-Feet x=10-feet; In Conformance 

Max Building/Lot Coverage 40% 5.3%; In Conformance 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 1/300 (4 Required) x=15; In Conformance 

Minimum Landscaping Percentage 30% In Conformance 

Maximum Impervious Coverage 75-80% 56%; In Conformance 

 
TREESCAPE PLAN 
 
The landscape plan submitted by the applicant indicates that no protected trees are to be removed and therefore does not 
require a treescape plan. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
According to Subsection 04.02, Residential-Office (RO) District, of Section 04, Commercial Districts, of Article 05, District 
Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), Residential-Office (RO) Districts “…recognize the 
existence of older residential areas where older homes can be converted into low-intensity office uses…” Additionally, the 
Residential-Office (RO) District “…provides low-intensity services such as offices, medical and professional services, and 
some limited retail businesses to residents in the adjacent neighborhoods…” Residential-Office (RO) Districts serve as a 
transition between high-intensity, non-residential uses or busy arterial roadways to lower intensity residential uses and should 
have access to major or secondary thoroughfares. With that being said, the applicant’s request for approval of an amended 
site plan to expand the parking areas does not propose to make any changes to the existing office building, and remains 
consistent with the previously approved site plan [Case No. SP2019-002].  The proposed future expansion of the office 
building would require the applicant to submit an amended site plan prior to requesting a building permit, and this request 
does not vest the applicant with regard to that future expansion.  Based on this, the applicant’s request appears to be in 
conformance with the intent of the Residential-Office (RO) District. Given the residential adjacency -- and the previously 
approved site plan -- the applicant is required to plant canopy trees on 20-foot centers and mature shrubs along the east 
property line (where applicable) in conformance with the Unified Development Code (UDC) and the previously approved 
variance requests [requested as part of Case No. SP2019-002]. 
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CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan shows the subject property 
being located in the Downtown District and zoned for Residential Office (RO) District land uses. The Downtown District 
contains some of the City’s oldest structures and maintains its small-town atmosphere by utilizing strategies such as live/work 
arrangements, historic preservation, and the adaptive reuse of existing buildings. Given the proximity of the subject property to 
S. Goliad Street [SH-205] and the surrounding Commercial/Retail land uses, the proposed amended site plan appears to be a 
natural transition from the high-intensity, non-residential land uses west of the subject property to the lower intensity land uses 
east of the subject property. Since the subject property is zoned for Residential Office (RO) District land uses, the existing 
structure can be utilized as a single-family home, an office, or both. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Amended Site Plan for the subject property, then 
staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans.   
 
(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Amended Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the 

Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 



PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 5/20/2021

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Chuck Vickers of T&C Main Street Holdings, 

LLC for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Bock 80B of the B. F. 

Boydston Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary 

Street, and take any action necessary.

SP2021-014

Amended Site Plan for 108 St. Mary's Street

108 ST MARYS ST,  ROCKWALL,  75087

Henry Lee

972.772.6434

hlee@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Approved w/ Comments

05/20/2021:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Bock 80B of the B. F. Boydston Addition, City of

Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary Street.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com.

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2021-014) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Residential Office (RO) District standards, and the Development Standards of

Article V, that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 Site Plan:

1. The signature block is required on all sheets of the plans. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

2. Remove the drainage plan from the site plan sheet. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

3. Update the date that the plans were drafted. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

4. Indicate the wall lengths of the building on site. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

5. Indicate the distance between the building and the property lines. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

6. Indicate the front yard setback.  (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

7. Indicate the fire lane as Fire Lane, Public Access, Utility, and Mutual Access Easement. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

8. Identify the adjacent right-of-way. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

9. Indicate the centerline for St Marys Street. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

10. Label the height and type of any proposed or existing fencing. (Subsection 08.02.F, of Article 08)

11. Show all proposed and existing utility equipment (pad/ground and roof mounted) and their subsequent screening. Pad mounted must be screening from any public ROW and

adjacent properties. Roof mounted must not be visible from the street or adjacent properties; consider crosshatching or outlining the units. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

12. Indicate if there is a dumpster, if so meet these requirements: Trash/Recycling enclosures shall be four (4) sided. These receptacles shall be screened by a minimum six (6)

foot, solid masonry dumpster enclosure that utilizes the same masonry materials as the primary building and incorporates an opaque, self-latching gate. Dumpster storage should

be located to the rear of the buildings with proper access. Trash dumpster shall not be located in any required parking space and shall allow proper access by service trucks. The

minimum enclosure area shall be 12’x10’. A minimum of 6” bollards will be required at potential impact zones and the pad site shall be paved to city standards. (Subsection 01.05.

B, of Article 05)

13. The subject property has residential adjacency along the east property line. According to the case memo for a pervious site plan case, SP2019-002, on the subject property the

05/20/2021
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landscape plan must have canopy trees on 20’ on centers and mature shrubs along the east property line. (Subsection 01.06, of Article 05)

M.6 Landscape Plan:

1. Update the site data provided to reflect a maximum building height of 36’. (Section 2.1 of this checklist)

2. A 10’ landscape buffer is required along St Marys Street; 1 canopy and 1 accent tree per 50’ (i.e. 2 canopy and 2 accent trees are required along St Marys Street). (Subsection 

05.01, of Article 08)

3. Canopy trees are a 4” caliper minimum and shrubs are a 5-gallon minimum. (Subsection 05.03. B, of Art. 08)

4. Indicate all proposed and existing trees and shrubs. Include all proposed landscaping into a table that includes species, quantities, and size. (Subsection 05.03. B, of Art. 08)

5. Identify the visibility triangles for all driveway intersections and public streets. (Subsection 01.08, of Article 05)

6. Provide a note that indicates that the irrigation will meet the requirements of the Unified Development Code. (Subsection 015.04., of Article 08)

I.7 All proposed and existing signage will be covered in the building permit.

I.8 The future addition will need an amended site plan before construction.

I.9 The subject property will need to replat to dedicate the right-of-way where the proposed sidewalk is located.

I.10 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on June 1, 2021 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.11 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on June 1, 2021; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the June 15, 2021 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.12 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on May 25, 2021. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on June 15, 2021. 

I.13  All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved

 No Comments

05/20/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

05/18/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved

 No Comments

05/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

05/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Henry Lee N/A

 No Comments

05/20/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved

05/17/2021:  No comments

05/17/2021
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05/17/2021:  No comments
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SCALE: 1:201 SITE PLAN

SITE DATA TABLE

SITE AREA

ZONING

PROPOSED USE

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA-
TOTAL AREA:

LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR TO AREA RATIO

BUILDING HEIGHT 15.5 ft. MAX

0.0548 : 1

5.48%

PROFESSIONAL OFFICE

RO - RESIDENTIAL OFFICE

0.51 ACRES (22,279 SF)

PARKING TABLE

PARKING REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED 14 (1 ADA)

4 (1 ADA)

PHASE 1
1,221 SF

EXISTING BUILDING AREA-
TOTAL AREA:

1,423 SF

PROPOSED PARKING-
TOTAL PARKING:

PHASE 1
1:300 = 5 SPACES

PHASE 2
2,976 SF

18.85%

0.1885 : 1

36 ft. MAX

PHASE 2
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EXISTING
6' HIGH WOOD

FENCE

24' DRIVE

DEMO EXISTING
32" CALIPER

BODARK TREE

ENTRY

NEW 4'
SIDEWALK

 10' LANDSCAPE
BUFFER

LANDSCAPE
AREA

EXISTING
6' HIGH WOOD

FENCE

EXISTING
6' HIGH WOOD

FENCE

LANDSCAPE ALONG
FENCE; PAMPAS GRASSES

EXISTING
WROUGHT

IRON FENCE

DEMO EXISTING
32" CALIPER

BODARK TREE

PHASE 1
1,221 SF

DEMO
GARAGE

5

5

4

PHASE 2
2,979 SF

PHASE 1
A/C PAD

 PHASE 2
A/C PAD

SCALE: 1:201 SITE PLAN

SITE DATA TABLE

SITE AREA

ZONING

PROPOSED USE

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA-
TOTAL AREA:

LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR TO AREA RATIO

BUILDING HEIGHT 15.5 ft. MAX

0.0548 : 1

5.48%

PROFESSIONAL OFFICE

RO - RESIDENTIAL OFFICE

0.51 ACRES (22,279 SF)

PARKING TABLE

PARKING REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED 14 (1 ADA)

4 (1 ADA)

PHASE 1
1,221 SF

EXISTING BUILDING AREA-
TOTAL AREA:

1,423 SF

PROPOSED PARKING-
TOTAL PARKING:

PHASE 1
1:300 = 5 SPACES

Gross Area (0.51 acres)

LANDSCAPE TABULATION

Required Landscape Area
Provided Landscape Area

Frontage    60 LF (NIC DRIVES) = 2 trees - Live Oak, 4" caliper (canopy)

QTY

2

DESCRIPTION OF NEW LANDSCAPE AREA MATERIAL

=   22,279 S.F.
=     2,228 S.F.
=     8,762 S.F.

1. Photometric plan N/A. There will be no site pole lighting on this project.

NOTE:

2. This property will not be subdivided.

Parking 1 tree per 80' radius - 1 tree - Live Oak 4" caliper 1

Total 11

- 39% of 22,279 S.F.
- 10% of 22,279 S.F.

PHASE 2
2,976 SF

18.85%

0.1885 : 1

36 ft. MAX

PHASE 2
1:300 = 7 SPACES

10

Gross Area (0.51 acres)
Required Landscape Area
Provided Landscape Area

=   22,279 S.F.
=     2,228 S.F.
=     6,114 S.F.- 27% of 22,279 S.F.

- 10% of 22,279 S.F.

PHASE 1

PHASE 2

Shrubs for headlight screening. 5 Gal. at planting.

3. Irrigation will meet the requirements of the Unified Development Code.

Frontage Crape Myrtle (Ornamental Trees) - (2) 

East Property line - 6 trees (canopy) 6
2
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CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771 -7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM  

 
June 30, 2021 
 
TO: Jeff Carroll 
 Carroll Architects, Inc. 
 750 E. I-30 #110 
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
COPY: Chuck Vickers  
 T&C Main Street Holding, LLC 
 2475 Riding Club Road 
 Rockwall, Texas 75087 
 
FROM: Henry Lee, Planner 
 City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
 385 S. Goliad Street 
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
SUBJECT:   SP2021-014; Amended Site Plan for 108 Saint Mary’s Street 
 
Jeff Carroll: 
 
This letter serves to notify you that the above referenced site plan case, that you submitted for consideration by the City of Rockwall, was 
approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission on June 15, 2021.  The following is a record of all recommendations, voting records 
and conditions of approval: 

 
Staff Recommendations 
(1) If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Amended Site Plan for the subject property, 

then staff would propose the following conditions of approval:: 
 

(a) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the 
submittal of engineering plans.  
 

(b) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Amended Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by 
the Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of 
Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered 
and/or enforced by the state and federal government.  

 
Planning and Zoning Commission 
On June 15, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a motion to approve the Site Plan with the conditions of 
approval by a vote of 6-0, with Commissioner Moeller absent. 

 
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (972) 771-7745. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Henry Lee 
Planner 
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